Bear Stearns Merchant Manager II, LLC. See "Certain Relationships and Transactions." We expect to use our remaining net proceeds for
working capital and for general corporate purposes.

   Pending use of the remaining net proceeds of this offering, we intend to invest the net proceeds in short-term, interest-bearing securities.

15

Edgar Filing: New York & Company, Inc. - Form S-1/A

25

DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have not declared or paid any dividends on our common stock since the acquisition of our company by Bear Stearns Merchant Banking
in November 2002. We currently expect to retain future earnings, if any, for use in the operation and expansion of our business and do not
anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Our ability to pay dividends on our common stock is limited by the covenants of
our amended and restated credit facilities and may be further restricted by the terms of any of our future debt or preferred securities.

16

Edgar Filing: New York & Company, Inc. - Form S-1/A

26

CAPITALIZATION

   The table below sets forth our actual cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of May 1, 2004, and on an as adjusted basis:

�
to give effect to the Refinancings as if the Refinancings were consummated on May 1, 2004; and

�
to give effect to each component transaction of the Financings as if they were consummated on May 1, 2004.

   See "Summary Consolidated Financial Data," "Selected Consolidated Financial Data" and "Use of Proceeds."

   The table below should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere
in this prospectus.

May 1, 2004
Actual

As adjusted for the
Refinancings(1)

As adjusted for the
Financings

(dollars in millions, except par value)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 78.8 $ 80.2 $ [   ]

Amended and restated credit facilities
Revolving credit facility � � [   ]
Tranche B term loan $ 75.0 $ 75.0 $ [   ]

New credit facility � 75.0 [   ]

Total debt: $ 75.0 $ 150.0 $ [   ]

Preferred stock: $0.01 par value, 500,000 shares of
preferred stock authorized; 62,576 shares of
preferred stock issued and outstanding on May 1,
2004 (5,000,000 shares authorized and no shares of
preferred stock issued and outstanding upon
completion of the Financings) 71.9 � [   ]

Common stock: $0.01 par value, 15,000,000 shares
of common stock authorized; 5,214,723 shares of
common stock issued and outstanding on May 1,
2004 (200,000,000 shares authorized
and   shares of common stock issued
and outstanding upon completion of the Financings) 0.1 0.1 [   ]

Additional paid-in capital � � [   ]

[…]

approximately $10,000 were paid with the equity and debt proceeds.

   The Company had initially accounted for the acquisition under the purchase method of accounting and therefore, the purchase price was
fully allocated to assets and liabilities assumed based on estimated fair values. However, the acquisition should have been accounted for in
accordance with FASB Statement No. 141 "Business Combinations" and EITF 88-16, "Basis in Leveraged Buyout Transactions", and
accordingly, the purchase price was partially allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on estimated fair values. The predecessor
basis was carried forward on 14.86% of the assets.

   In addition, the Company restated its tax provision to adjust the deferred tax valuation allowance originally established in the
Successor 2002 financial statements.

F-8

Edgar Filing: New York & Company, Inc. - Form S-1/A

95

   Presented below is the impact of the restatement.

Period from
November 27,

2002 to
February 1,

2003
As Reported

Period from
November 27,

2002 to
February 1,

2003
As Restated

Year ended
January 31,

2004
As Reported

Year ended
January 31,

2004
As Restated

(Successor) (Successor) (Successor) (Successor)

Net sales $ 225,321 $ 225,321 $ 961,780 $ 961,780
Costs of goods sold, buying and occupancy costs 182,920 182,167 674,043 673,896

Gross profit 42,401 43,154 287,737 287,884
Selling, general and administrative expenses 42,986 42,986 232,379 232,379

Operating income (loss) (585) 168 55,358 55,505
Interest expense, net of interest income 2,016 2,016 10,728 10,728
Loss on modification and extinguishment of debt � � 1,194 1,194

Income (loss) before income taxes (2,601) (1,848) 43,436 43,583
Provision (benefit) for income taxes � (758) 17,430 18,557

Net income (loss) (2,601) (1,090) 26,006 25,026
Accrued dividends�redeemable preferred stock 1,419 1,419 8,363 8,363

Net income (loss) available for common
stockholders $ (4,020) $ (2,509) $ 17,643 $ 16,663

Basic earnings (loss) per share: $ $ $ $

Diluted earnings (loss) per share: $ $ $ $

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic

Diluted

   The Company also restated the predecessor period from February 3, 2002 to November 26, 2002 to expense payments owed by the Limited
to key executives for completing the sale and for their retention. The total impact was an increase in Selling, General and Administrative
expenses of $2,860 to $191,091 and a decrease in the related tax expense of $1,167 to $(189). The basic and diluted net loss per share decreased